WARRINGTON ROAD CLUB

David Wrght RESULTS SHEET

46 Coppice Green
Kingswood

Warrington Harry Barker Memorial 50 mls Time Trial

Cheshire WAS5 7TWA

Tel: 01925 710653 Incorporating the Man NW VTTA
Championships

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules
and Regulations on Saturday 21 August 2021 at 2.00 pm

COURSE - J4/9 TIMEKEEPERS Jim Williams and Tony Millington

Alastair Ribbands: Fastest rider overall holds the Harry Barker Memorial Trophy for one year and receives two
complimentary tickets to the WRC dinner.

Alan Chorley: Fastest VITA Man NW rider on standard will be awarded The ES Ward Memorial Championship
Cup

Prize Winners (# One rider one prize)
Fastest Overall

Position _Rider Club Time Prize
1st Alastair Ribbands Manchester Wheelers 01:50:48 £40
2nd Alan Chorley Seamons CC 01:51:31 #
3rd Matt lvings Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles 01:52:17 £30
4th Adrian Hughes Seamons CC 01:53:49 #
5th Ben Norbury Congleton CC 01:54:06 £20

Fastest Lady
Position Rider Club Time Prize
First Lucy Rogers Congleton CC 02:06:13 £40
Fastest on Standard

Position Rider Club Time Prize
1st Alan Chorley Seamons CC +27:09 £40
2nd Adrian Hughes Seamons CC +26:50 #
3rd Lucy Rogers Congleton CC +26:41 #
4th Matt Ivings Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles +25:29 #
5th Stephen I’Anson Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles +20:51 £30
6th John Cripps Warrington RC/Horton Light Eng +20:28 £20

Fastest Road Bike
Position Riders Club Time Prize
First Richard Lucas Mapperley CC 1:58:19 £40 each

Thank you all for supporting this event and congratulations to prize winners. A valiant effort by all who rode in wet
conditions, although warm with little wind. Excellent times on the day. Considering the conditions and a fairly dead new
road surface on King’s Street, the results were very similar to those of the previous event held in 2019. Well done to all
riders.

The marshal and HQ support were superb. [ would like to say a very big thank you to all the Marshals, Timekeepers and
Headquarters officials, see below, for giving up their Saturday afternoon to help out. Also, a particularly big thank you to
Lynne, Susan, Wendy and Gail for making and serving some great cakes.

[ hope to see you all again next year.

Kind regards
David

Marshals: Start — John Ottiwell, Byley Lane/A50 - David Fox, Gordon Leicester, A50/Penny’s Lane - Gareth Hinde, Matt Bell
Penny’s Lane/A556 - Trevor Horton, Nikki Dack and David, King Street Island — lan ralphs, Phil Bracegirdle,

Lights King Street - Guy Greaves, Keith Bretherton, Kinderton Road Corner — Mike Cotgreave and Peter  Byley Crossroads —
Barry George, Mike Wilson, Susan Johnson,  Finish — Rory Crone



RESULTS

Warrington Road Club/VTTA NW 50 mile TT: 21 August 2021 Harry Barker Memorial

Position [Name

Richard Lucas
Nick Giles

Jimmy Froggatt
Warren Giddins
Stephen Turner
Karl Norman
Jonathan Beckett
Nick Price

Lee Faulkner
Malcolm Horner
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Alastair Ribbands
Alan Chorley

Mat Ivings

Adrian Hughes
Ben Norbury
John Cripps

Andrew Kelly
Daniel Chesters
10 Kevin Blades

1 Eddie Hirst

12 Russell Marsden
13 Tim Marshall

14 Chris Lea

15 Lucy Rogers

16 Stephen I'Anson
17 Kenneth Addison
18 Jamie Pleavin
19 Robert Bagot

20 Miles Haslam

21 Liz Batt

22 Stephen Winrow
23 Molly Savill

24 Jon Batt

25 Dave Pritchard
26 Steve Nixon

27 Lesley Norbury
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Joseph Cadwallader

Road Bike Result

Mapperley CC

Poco Loco Cycling R.T.

SKCC

Warrington Road Club/Horton
Westmead Team 88

Bury Clarion CC

Bury Clarion CC

Birmingham Running, Athletics
Preston CC

Warrington Road Club/Horton

TT Bike Result

Manchester Wheelers
Seamons CC

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Seamons CC

Congleton CC

Warrington Road Club/Horton
Bury Clarion CC

Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Warrington Road Club/Horton
Bury Clarion CC

St Helens Tri

Pendle Forest CC

Seamons CC

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Congleton CC

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Southport CC

Liverpool Century RC
Warrington Road Club/Horton
Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Wigan Whs CC

Albarosa CC

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Total Tri Training

Congleton CC

Congleton CC

DNS
DNF Standard

2:25:36
2:19:38
2:23:34
2:24:54
2:14:56
DNF

DNSA

DNSA

DNSA

2:18:40
2:17:46
2:20:39

2:14:56
2:16:30

2:16:06
2:18:40
2:16:55
2:20:08
2:16:30
2:23:34
2:32:54
2:27:54
2:27:54
2:18:40
2:16:30
2:25:36
2:35:17

2:22:56

2:21:12
2:42:11

Actual
Time

1:58:19
2:02:41
2:09:52
2:12:14
2:18:22
2:24:29

1:50:48
1:51:31
1:52:17
1:53:49
1:54:06
1:54:28
1:57:18
1:68:27
1:568:37
1:59:42
1:59:59
2:00:41
2:03:40
2:04:29
2:06:13
2:07:03
2:08:49
2:10:03
2:10:08
2:11:31
2:15:59
2:16:19
2:18:31
2:20:08
2:20:33
2:34:51
2:39:34

+/- std
Time

22:55
09:46
11:20
06:32
-09:33

27:09
25:29
26:50

20:28
19:12

17:29

18:58
16:56
19:27

12:50

19:05

26:41

20:51

19:05
08:37
06:22
14:05
19:18

02:48

-13:39
02:37

Posit'n
Std
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13
12
14

16
10

10
17
18
15

19

21
20

Name

Andy Wright
Tristan Pilling
Nev Ashman
Martin Bell
Robert Schooling
Steve Allott
Douglas Jaram
David Clark
Anna Weaver
Nick Rose

Phil Gayes
Mark Benson
Phil Ellison
Miranda Taylor
Michael Coulter
Kenny Mitchell
Edward Taylor
Jay Caulfield
Jenny Hill

Chris Dunn
Tom Hopwood
Naomi Wright
Mark Livingston
Andy Riley
Dean Hanwell
Alex Taylor
David Roocroft
Tom Clayton
Andrew Rostron
Alex Dickinson
Sean Caldwell
James Rees
Chris MacKay
Lewis Eccleston
lan Peers

Total Tri Training

University of Derby Cycling Club

Manchester Velo Cycle Racing
Total Tri Training

Total Tri Training

Sharrow CC

Hull Thursday RC

Total Tri Training

East Lancashire RC

Total Tri Training

Leek CC - Den Engel Belgian
Chester Triathlon Club
Thatto Cycles Racing Team
Knutsford Tri Club

East Lancashire RC

East Lancashire RC
Knutsford Tri Club

Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Army Cycling

Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Manchester Triathlon Club
Total Tri Training

ABC Centreville

North Endurance
Manchester Triathlon Club
Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Bury Clarion CC

Limitless Triathlon Coaching
Manchester Triathlon Club
Glossop Kinder Velo Cycling
Seamons CC

TricentralUk

Manchester Triathlon Club
Army Cycling

DNS
DNF

DNF
DNF
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNSA
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
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DNS
DNS
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DNS
DNS
DNS
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