### WARRINGTON ROAD CLUB

Event Secretary: David Wright 46 Coppice Green Kingswood Warrington Cheshire WA5 7WA Tel: 01925 710653

#### **RESULTS SHEET**



FOUNDED 1923



## Harry Barker Memorial 50 mls Time Trial Incorporating the Man NW VTTA Championships



Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations on Saturday 21 August 2021 at 2.00 pm

COURSE - J4/9

TIMEKEEPERS Jim Williams and Tony Millington

**Alastair Ribbands:** <u>Fastest rider</u> overall holds the <u>Harry Barker Memorial</u> Trophy for one year and receives two complimentary tickets to the WRC dinner.

Alan Chorley: Fastest VTTA Man NW rider on standard will be awarded The ES Ward Memorial Championship Cup

#### Prize Winners (# One rider one prize)

	Prize Winners (# One rider one prize)		
erall			
Rider	Club	Time	Prize
Alastair Ribbands	Manchester Wheelers	01:50:48 01:51:31 01:52:17 01:53:49	£40 # £30 #
Alan Chorley	Seamons CC		
Matt Ivings	Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles		
Adrian Hughes	Seamons CC		
Ben Norbury	Congleton CC	01:54:06	£20
у			
Rider	Club	Time	Prize
Lucy Rogers	Congleton CC	02:06:13	£40
Standard			
Rider	Club	Time	Prize
Alan Chorley	Seamons CC	+27:09	£40
Adrian Hughes	Seamons CC	+26:50	#
Lucy Rogers	Congleton CC	+26:41	#
Matt Ivings	Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles	+25:29	#
Stephen l'Anson	Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles	+20:51	£30
John Cripps	Warrington RC/Horton Light Eng	+20:28	£20
ıd Bike			
Riders	Club	Time	Prize
Richard Lucas	Mapperley CC	1:58:19	£40 each
	Rider Alastair Ribbands Alan Chorley Matt Ivings Adrian Hughes Ben Norbury  Y Rider Lucy Rogers Standard Rider Alan Chorley Adrian Hughes Lucy Rogers Matt Ivings Stephen I'Anson John Cripps Id Bike Riders	Rider Club  Alastair Ribbands Manchester Wheelers Alan Chorley Seamons CC Matt Ivings Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles Adrian Hughes Seamons CC Ben Norbury Congleton CC  Y  Rider Club Lucy Rogers Congleton CC  Standard  Rider Club  Alan Chorley Seamons CC Adrian Hughes Seamons CC Lucy Rogers Congleton CC  Standard Seamons CC Adrian Hughes Seamons CC Lucy Rogers Congleton CC  Matt Ivings Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles Stephen I'Anson Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles John Cripps Warrington RC/Horton Light Eng  ad Bike  Riders Club	Rider         Club         Time           Alastair Ribbands         Manchester Wheelers         01:50:48           Alan Chorley         Seamons CC         01:51:31           Matt Ivings         Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles         01:52:17           Adrian Hughes         Seamons CC         01:53:49           Ben Norbury         Congleton CC         01:54:06           Y           Rider         Club         Time           Lucy Rogers         Congleton CC         02:06:13           Standard           Rider         Club         Time           Alan Chorley         Seamons CC         +27:09           Adrian Hughes         Seamons CC         +27:09           Adrian Hughes         Seamons CC         +26:50           Lucy Rogers         Congleton CC         +26:41           Matt Ivings         Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles         +25:29           Stephen I'Anson         Buxton CC/Set Valley Cycles         +20:51           John Cripps         Warrington RC/Horton Light Eng         +20:28           Id Bike         Riders         Club         Time

Thank you all for supporting this event and congratulations to prize winners. A valiant effort by all who rode in wet conditions, although warm with little wind. Excellent times on the day. Considering the conditions and a fairly dead new road surface on King's Street, the results were very similar to those of the previous event held in 2019. Well done to all riders.

The marshal and HQ support were superb. I would like to say a very big thank you to all the Marshals, Timekeepers and Headquarters officials, see below, for giving up their Saturday afternoon to help out. Also, a particularly big thank you to Lynne, Susan, Wendy and Gail for making and serving some great cakes.

I hope to see you all again next year.

Kind regards David

Marshals: Start – John Ottiwell, Byley Lane/A50 - David Fox, Gordon Leicester, A50/Penny's Lane - Gareth Hinde, Matt Bell Penny's Lane/A556 - Trevor Horton, Nikki Dack and David, King Street Island – Ian ralphs, Phil Bracegirdle, Lights King Street - Guy Greaves, Keith Bretherton, Kinderton Road Corner – Mike Cotgreave and Peter Byley Crossroads – Barry George, Mike Wilson, Susan Johnson, Finish – Rory Crone

# RESULTS Warrington Road Club/VTTA NW 50 mile TT: 21 August 2021 Harry Barker Memorial

Position	Name		DNS DNF	Standard	Actual Time	+/- std Time	Posit'n Std	Name		DNS DNF
	Road Bike Result							Andy Wright	Total Tri Training	DNF
1	Richard Lucas	Mapperley CC			1:58:19			Tristan Pilling	University of Derby Cycling Club	DNF
2	Nick Giles	Poco Loco Cycling R.T.		2:25:36	2:02:41	22:55	1	Nev Ashman	Manchester Velo Cycle Racing	DNSA
3	Jimmy Froggatt	SKCC		2:19:38	2:09:52	09:46	3	Martin Bell	Total Tri Training	DNSA
4	Warren Giddins	Warrington Road Club/Horton		2:23:34	2:12:14	11:20	2	Robert Schooling	Total Tri Training	DNSA
5	Stephen Turner	Westmead Team 88		2:24:54	2:18:22	06:32	4	Steve Allott	Sharrow CC	DNSA
6	Karl Norman	Bury Clarion CC		2:14:56	2:24:29	-09:33	5	Douglas Jaram	Hull Thursday RC	DNSA
	Jonathan Beckett	Bury Clarion CC	DNF					David Clark	Total Tri Training	DNSA
	Nick Price	Birmingham Running, Athletics	DNSA					Anna Weaver	East Lancashire RC	DNSA
	Lee Faulkner	Preston CC	DNSA					Nick Rose	Total Tri Training	DNSA
	Malcolm Horner	Warrington Road Club/Horton	DNSA					Phil Gayes	Leek CC - Den Engel Belgian	DNSA
								Mark Benson	Chester Triathlon Club	DNSA
	TT Bike Result							Phil Ellison	Thatto Cycles Racing Team	DNSA
1	Alastair Ribbands	Manchester Wheelers			1:50:48			Miranda Taylor	Knutsford Tri Club	DNS
2	Alan Chorley	Seamons CC		2:18:40	1:51:31	27:09	1	Michael Coulter	East Lancashire RC	DNS
3	Mat Ivings	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:17:46	1:52:17	25:29	4	Kenny Mitchell	East Lancashire RC	DNS
4	Adrian Hughes	Seamons CC		2:20:39	1:53:49	26:50	2	Edward Taylor	Knutsford Tri Club	DNS
5	Ben Norbury	Congleton CC			1:54:06			Jay Caulfield	Limitless Triathlon Coaching	DNS
6	John Cripps	Warrington Road Club/Horton		2:14:56	1:54:28	20:28	6	Jenny Hill	Army Cycling	DNS
7	Joseph Cadwallader	Bury Clarion CC		2:16:30	1:57:18	19:12	9	Chris Dunn	Limitless Triathlon Coaching	DNS
8	Andrew Kelly	Limitless Triathlon Coaching			1:58:27			Tom Hopwood	Limitless Triathlon Coaching	DNS
9	Daniel Chesters	Warrington Road Club/Horton		2:16:06	1:58:37	17:29	13	Naomi Wright	Manchester Triathlon Club	DNS
10	Kevin Blades	Bury Clarion CC		2:18:40	1:59:42	18:58	12	Mark Livingston	Total Tri Training	DNS
11	Eddie Hirst	St Helens Tri		2:16:55	1:59:59	16:56	14	Andy Riley	ABC Centreville	DNS
12	Russell Marsden	Pendle Forest CC		2:20:08	2:00:41	19:27	7	Dean Hanwell	North Endurance	DNS
13	Tim Marshall	Seamons CC		2:16:30	2:03:40	12:50	16	Alex Taylor	Manchester Triathlon Club	DNS
14	Chris Lea	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:23:34	2:04:29	19:05	10	David Roocroft	Limitless Triathlon Coaching	DNS
15	Lucy Rogers	Congleton CC		2:32:54	2:06:13	26:41	3	Tom Clayton	Bury Clarion CC	DNS
16	Stephen l'Anson	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:27:54	2:07:03	20:51	5	Andrew Rostron	Limitless Triathlon Coaching	DNS
17	Kenneth Addison	Southport CC		2:27:54	2:08:49	19:05	10	Alex Dickinson	Manchester Triathlon Club	DNS
18	Jamie Pleavin	Liverpool Century RC		2:18:40	2:10:03	08:37	17	Sean Caldwell	Glossop Kinder Velo Cycling	DNS
19	Robert Bagot	Warrington Road Club/Horton		2:16:30	2:10:08	06:22	18	James Rees	Seamons CC	DNS
20	Miles Haslam	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:25:36	2:11:31	14:05	15	Chris MacKay	TricentralUk	DNS
21	Liz Batt	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:35:17	2:15:59	19:18	8	Lewis Eccleston	Manchester Triathlon Club	DNS
22	Stephen Winrow	Wigan Whs CC			2:16:19			lan Peers	Army Cycling	DNS
23	Molly Savill	Albarosa CC			2:18:31					
24	Jon Batt	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles		2:22:56	2:20:08	02:48	19			
25	Dave Pritchard	Total Tri Training			2:20:33					
26	Steve Nixon	Congleton CC		2:21:12	2:34:51	-13:39	21			
27	Lesley Norbury	Congleton CC		2:42:11	2:39:34	02:37	20			





